#### **COUNCIL RESOLUTION #29 OF 2022**

# AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT PURSUANT TO THE 2022 CITY OF AUBURN PROCUREMENT AND SURPLUS POLICY

By Councilor Giannettino

March 17, 2022

**WHEREAS**, on January 6, 2022, the City Council of the City of Auburn passed Council Resolution No. 4 of 2022, which adopted a City of Auburn Procurement and Surplus Policy (the "Procurement Policy"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Procurement Policy requires that the sale of surplus vehicles and equipment with an estimated value of \$1,000 or more be approved by City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, a list of City owned surplus vehicles, equipment, and other items, which have outlived their useful life or are no longer necessary or useful to the City, are attached hereto in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to dispose of the equipment and vehicles set forth in Exhibit A through a direct sale with Milton Cat in order to obtain the best value for them.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Council of the City of Auburn hereby authorizes the sale of the City-owned vehicles and equipment set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto in accordance with the 2022 City of Auburn Procurement and Surplus Policy.

Seconded by Councilor Locastro

	Ayes	Noes	Excused
Councilor Kent	X		
Councilor Giannettino	X		
Councilor Cuddy	X		
Councilor Locastro	X		
Mayor Quill	X		
Carried and Adopted	X		

#### EXHIBIT A

## **CODE ENFORCEMENT**

- 2010 Chevy Impala
  - VIN #2G1WD5EM9A1129781
- 2013 Ford Taurus
  - VIN #1FAHP2M80DG184966
- 2014 Ford Taurus
  - VIN #1FAHP2MK0EG185953
- 2015 Ford Taurus
  - o VIN #1FAHP2MK9FG122691

### **APD**

- 2017 Ford Explorer
  - o VIN # 1FM5K8AR0HGB71485
- 2017 Ford Explorer
  - o VIN# 1FM5K8AR9HGE15313

### **ENGINEERING**

- 2015 Ford Taurus
  - VIN # 1FAHP2MK2FG122693
- 2012 Chevy Impala
  - o VIN #: 2G1WD5E30C1151954

#### <u>DMU</u>

- 2019 Ford Transit Van (Camera van & equipment)
  - o VIN #1FTYE1YM0KKA09953

# **AFD**

- 2010 Chevy Tahoe
  - o VIN #1GNUKAE0XAR185866
- Misc. items
  - One smoke ejector with load bar (basement)
  - Two quartz lights (basement)
  - One roof roller (basement)
  - One pitch fork (basement)
  - o Three damaged generators (basement)

- o Scrap metal from previous fire apparatus (basement)
- Outdated warning light parts (basement)
- Outdated fire service training materials (attic)
- Outdated fire apparatus parts (attic)
- Outdated medical training equipment (attic)
- Outdated fire service equipment (attic)
- o Multiple damaged desk chairs (basement and attic)

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	) SS.:
COUNTY OF CAYUGA	)

I, CHARLES MASON, Clerk of the City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York (the "City"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed abstract of the minutes of the meeting of the Council of the City (the "Council"), held on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022, including the Resolution #29 of 2022 contained therein, with the original thereof on file in my office, and the attached is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City this  $18^{\text{th}}$  day of March, 2022.

Charles Mason, Clerk

City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York